
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR121 Page 1 of 13 

Contract MA-042-19010977 
 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

TO 

CONTRACT NO. MA-042-19010977 

FOR 

SHORT-TERM RESIDENTIAL THERAPEUTIC PROGRAMS 

This Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MA-042-19010977 for Short-Term Residential 
Therapeutic Programs is made and entered into on July 1, 2020 (“Effective Date”) between NAME 
(“Contractor”), with a place of business at ADDRESS, and the County of Orange, a political 
subdivision of the State of California (“County”), through its Health Care Agency, with a place of 
business at 405 W. 5th St., Ste. 600, Santa Ana, CA 92701.  Contractor and County may 
sometimes be referred to individually as “Party” or collectively as “Parties”. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2017, the Orange County Board of Supervisors authorized 
a Master Agreement with various Contractors for the provision of Behavioral Health Services in 
Short-Term Residential Therapeutic Programs, effective January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020, 
in the amount not to exceed $10,000,000, renewable for two additional one-year periods (“Master 
Agreement”); and  

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Amendment No. 1 to amend the Master Agreement, 
effective April 23, 2019 through June 30, 2020, to increase the Master Agreement Period Three 
amount not to exceed by $6,000,000, for a new Period Three Maximum Obligation of $10,000,000 
and a new Total Maximum Obligation of $16,000,000; and 

 WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to enter into this Amendment No. 2 to renew the 
Master Agreement for one year, renewable for one additional one-year period, for County to 
continue receiving and Contractor to continue providing the services set forth in the Master 
Agreement and to amend Standard language paragraphs in the Master Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, Contractor and County agree to amend the Master Agreement as 
follows: 

1. The Master Agreement is renewed for a period of one year, effective July 1, 2020 through 
June 30, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $13,000,000 for this renewal period, for a new 
total maximum obligation of $29,000,000; on the amended terms and conditions. 

2. The Section entitled “Referenced Contract Provisions” in the Master Agreement is deleted 
in its entirety and replaced with the following:  

“REFERENCED CONTRACT PROVISIONS 

Term:  January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021 

Period One means the period from January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018 

Period Two means the period from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 

Period Three means the period from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 

Period Four means the period from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C0368B75-D6E5-43BA-8FF2-4F791C4E9F85 Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-001366 Page 1 of 13



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR121 Page 2 of 13 

Contract MA-042-19010977 
 

 

Maximum Obligation: 

    Period One Maximum Obligation:    $ 2,000,000 

    Period Two Maximum Obligation:       4,000,000 

    Period Three Maximum Obligation:     10,000,000 

    Period Four Maximum Obligation:      13,000,000 

    TOTAL MAXIMUM OBLIGATION:            $  29,000,000 

 

Basis for Reimbursement: Actual Cost 

 

Payment Method: Monthly in Arrears 

 

CONTRACTOR DUNS Number:  **DUNS** 

 

CONTRACTOR TAX ID Number:  **TAX_ID** 

 

Notices to COUNTY and CONTRACTOR: 

 

COUNTY: County of Orange 

 Health Care Agency 

 Contract Services 

 405 West 5th Street, Suite 600 

 Santa Ana, CA 92701-4637 

 

CONTRACTOR: CONTACT 

     NAME 

     ADDRESS 

     CITY_STATE_ZIP 

     CONTACT_EMAIL” 

 

3. Paragraph IV, entitled “Compliance”, of the Master Agreement is deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

“IV. COMPLIANCE 

A. COMPLIANCE PROGRAM - ADMINISTRATOR has established a Compliance Program for 
the purpose of ensuring adherence to all rules and regulations related to federal and state health 
care programs. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C0368B75-D6E5-43BA-8FF2-4F791C4E9F85 Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-001366 Page 2 of 13



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR121 Page 3 of 13 

Contract MA-042-19010977 
 

 

  1. ADMINISTRATOR shall provide CONTRACTOR with a copy of the policies and 
procedures relating to ADMINISTRATOR’s Compliance Program, Code of Conduct and access 
to General Compliance and Annual Provider Trainings. 

  2. CONTRACTOR has the option to provide ADMINISTRATOR with proof of its own 
compliance program, code of conduct and any compliance related policies and procedures.  
CONTRACTOR’s compliance program, code of conduct and any related policies and procedures 
shall be verified by ADMINISTRATOR’s Compliance Department to ensure they include all 
required elements by ADMINISTRATOR’s Compliance Officer as described in this Compliance 
Paragraph to this Agreement.  These elements include: 

   a. Designation of a Compliance Officer and/or compliance staff. 

   b. Written standards, policies and/or procedures. 

 c. Compliance related training and/or education program and proof of completion. 

   d. Communication methods for reporting concerns to the Compliance Officer. 

   e. Methodology for conducting internal monitoring and auditing. 

   f. Methodology for detecting and correcting offenses. 

   g. Methodology/Procedure for enforcing disciplinary standards. 

  3. If CONTRACTOR does not provide proof of its own compliance program to 
ADMINISTRATOR, CONTRACTOR shall internally comply with ADMINISTRATOR’s 
Compliance Program and Code of Conduct, the CONTRACTOR shall submit to the 
ADMINISTRATOR within thirty (30) calendar days of execution of this Agreement a signed 
acknowledgement that CONTRACTOR will internally comply with ADMINISTRATOR’s 
Compliance Program and Code of Conduct.  CONTRACTOR shall have as many Covered 
Individuals it determines necessary complete ADMINISTRATOR’s annual compliance training to 
ensure proper compliance. 

  4. If CONTRACTOR elects to have its own compliance program, code of conduct and 
any Compliance related policies and procedures reviewed by ADMINISTRATOR, then 
CONTRACTOR shall submit a copy of its compliance program, code of conduct and all relevant 
policies and procedures to ADMINISTRATOR within thirty (30) calendar days of execution of this 
Agreement.  ADMINISTRATOR’s Compliance Officer, or designee, shall review said documents 
within a reasonable time, which shall not exceed forty-five (45) calendar days, and determine if 
contractor’s proposed compliance program and code of conduct contain all required elements to 
the ADMINISTRATOR’s satisfaction as consistent with the HCA’s Compliance Program and 
Code of Conduct.  ADMINISTRATOR shall inform CONTRACTOR of any missing required 
elements and CONTRACTOR shall revise its compliance program and code of conduct to meet 
ADMINISTRATOR’s required elements within thirty (30) calendar days after ADMINISTRATOR’s 
Compliance Officer’s determination and resubmit the same for review by the ADMINISTRATOR. 

  5. Upon written confirmation from ADMINISTRATOR’s compliance officer that the 
CONTRACTOR’s compliance program, code of conduct and any compliance related policies and 
procedures contain all required elements, CONTRACTOR shall ensure that all Covered 
Individuals relative to this Agreement are made aware of CONTRACTOR’s compliance program, 
code of conduct, related policies and procedures and contact information for the 
ADMINISTRATOR’s Compliance Program. 

 B. SANCTION SCREENING – CONTRACTOR shall screen all Covered Individuals 
employed or retained to provide services related to this Agreement monthly to ensure that they 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C0368B75-D6E5-43BA-8FF2-4F791C4E9F85 Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-001366 Page 3 of 13



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR121 Page 4 of 13 

Contract MA-042-19010977 
 

 

are not designated as Ineligible Persons, as pursuant to this Agreement.  Screening shall be 
conducted against the General Services Administration's Excluded Parties List System or 
System for Award Management, the Health and Human Services/Office of Inspector General List 
of Excluded Individuals/Entities, and the California Medi-Cal Suspended and Ineligible Provider 
List, the Social Security Administration’s Death Master File at date of employment, and/or any 
other list or system as identified by ADMINISTRATOR. 

  1. For purposes of this Compliance Paragraph, Covered Individuals includes all 
employees, interns, volunteers, contractors, subcontractors, agents, and other persons who 
provide health care items or services or who perform billing or coding functions on behalf of 
ADMINISTRATOR.  CONTRACTOR shall ensure that all Covered Individuals relative to this 
Agreement are made aware of ADMINISTRATOR’s Compliance Program, Code of Conduct and 
related policies and procedures (or CONTRACTOR’s own compliance program, code of conduct 
and related policies and procedures if CONTRACTOR has elected to use its own). 

  2. An Ineligible Person shall be any individual or entity who: 

   a. is currently excluded, suspended, debarred or otherwise ineligible to participate 
in federal and state health care programs; or 

   b. has been convicted of a criminal offense related to the provision of health care 
items or services and has not been reinstated in the federal and state health care programs after 
a period of exclusion, suspension, debarment, or ineligibility. 

  3. CONTRACTOR shall screen prospective Covered Individuals prior to hire or 
engagement.  CONTRACTOR shall not hire or engage any Ineligible Person to provide services 
relative to this Agreement. 

  4. CONTRACTOR shall screen all current Covered Individuals and subcontractors 
monthly to ensure that they have not become Ineligible Persons.  CONTRACTOR shall also 
request that its subcontractors use their best efforts to verify that they are eligible to participate 
in all federal and State of California health programs and have not been excluded or debarred 
from participation in any federal or state health care programs, and to further represent to 
CONTRACTOR that they do not have any Ineligible Person in their employ or under contract. 

  5. Covered Individuals shall be required to disclose to CONTRACTOR immediately 
any debarment, exclusion or other event that makes the Covered Individual an Ineligible Person.  
CONTRACTOR shall notify ADMINISTRATOR immediately if a Covered Individual providing 
services directly relative to this Agreement becomes debarred, excluded or otherwise becomes 
an Ineligible Person. 

  6. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that Ineligible Persons are precluded from providing 
federal and state funded health care services by contract with COUNTY in the event that they 
are currently sanctioned or excluded by a federal or state law enforcement regulatory or licensing 
agency.  If CONTRACTOR becomes aware that a Covered Individual has become an Ineligible 
Person, CONTRACTOR shall remove such individual from responsibility for, or involvement with, 
COUNTY business operations related to this Agreement. 

  7. CONTRACTOR shall notify ADMINISTRATOR immediately if a Covered Individual 
or entity is currently excluded, suspended or debarred, or is identified as such after being 
sanction screened.  Such individual or entity shall be immediately removed from participating in 
any activity associated with this Agreement.  ADMINISTRATOR will determine appropriate 
repayment from, or sanction(s) to CONTRACTOR for services provided by ineligible person or  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C0368B75-D6E5-43BA-8FF2-4F791C4E9F85 Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-001366 Page 4 of 13



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR121 Page 5 of 13 

Contract MA-042-19010977 
 

 

individual.  CONTRACTOR shall promptly return any overpayments within forty-five (45) 
business days after the overpayment is verified by ADMINISTRATOR. 

 C. GENERAL COMPLIANCE TRAINING - ADMINISTRATOR shall make General 
Compliance Training available to Covered Individuals. 

  1. CONTRACTORS that have acknowledged to comply with ADMINISTRATOR’s 
Compliance Program shall use its best efforts to encourage completion by all Covered 
Individuals; provided, however, that at a minimum CONTRACTOR shall assign at least one (1) 
designated representative to complete the General Compliance Training when offered. 

  2. Such training will be made available to Covered Individuals within thirty (30) 
calendar days of employment or engagement. 

  3. Such training will be made available to each Covered Individual annually. 

  4. ADMINISTRATOR will track training completion while CONTRACTOR shall provide 
copies of training certification upon request. 

  5. Each Covered Individual attending a group training shall certify, in writing, 
attendance at compliance training.  ADMINISTRATOR shall provide instruction on group training 
completion while CONTRACTOR shall retain the training certifications.  Upon written request by 
ADMINISTRATOR, CONTRACTOR shall provide copies of the certifications. 

 D. SPECIALIZED PROVIDER TRAINING – ADMINISTRATOR shall make Specialized 
Provider Training, where appropriate, available to Covered Individuals. 

  1. CONTRACTOR shall ensure completion of Specialized Provider Training by all 
Covered Individuals relative to this Agreement.  This includes compliance with federal and state 
healthcare program regulations and procedures or instructions otherwise communicated by 
regulatory agencies; including the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services or their agents. 

  2. Such training will be made available to Covered Individuals within thirty (30) 
calendar days of employment or engagement. 

  3. Such training will be made available to each Covered Individual annually. 

  4. ADMINISTRATOR will track online completion of training while CONTRACTOR 
shall provide copies of the certifications upon request. 

  5. Each Covered Individual attending a group training shall certify, in writing, 
attendance at compliance training.  ADMINISTRATOR shall provide instructions on completing 
the training in a group setting while CONTRACTOR shall retain the certifications.  Upon written 
request by ADMINISTRATOR, CONTRACTOR shall provide copies of the certifications. 

 E. MEDI-CAL BILLING, CODING, AND DOCUMENTATION COMPLIANCE STANDARDS 

  1. CONTRACTOR shall take reasonable precaution to ensure that the coding of health 
care claims, billings and/or invoices for same are prepared and submitted in an accurate and 
timely manner and are consistent with federal, state and county laws and regulations.  This 
includes compliance with federal and state health care program regulations and procedures or 
instructions otherwise communicated by regulatory agencies including the Centers for Medicare 
and Medicaid Services or their agents. 

  2. CONTRACTOR shall not submit any false, fraudulent, inaccurate and/or fictitious 
claims for payment or reimbursement of any kind. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C0368B75-D6E5-43BA-8FF2-4F791C4E9F85 Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-001366 Page 5 of 13



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR121 Page 6 of 13 

Contract MA-042-19010977 
 

 

  3. CONTRACTOR shall bill only for those eligible services actually rendered which are 
also fully documented.  When such services are coded, CONTRACTOR shall use proper billing 
codes which accurately describes the services provided and must ensure compliance with all 
billing and documentation requirements. 

  4. CONTRACTOR shall act promptly to investigate and correct any problems or errors 
in coding of claims and billing, if and when, any such problems or errors are identified. 

  5. CONTRACTOR shall promptly return any overpayments within forty-five (45) 
business days after the overpayment is verified by the ADMINISTRATOR. 

  6. CONTRACTOR shall meet the HCA MHP Quality Management Program Standards 
and participate in the quality improvement activities developed in the implementation of the 
Quality Management Program. 

  7. CONTRACTOR shall comply with the provisions of the ADMINISTRATOR’s Cultural 
Competency Plan submitted and approved by the state.  ADMINISTRATOR shall update the 
Cultural Competency Plan and submit the updates to the State for review and approval annually.  
(CCR, Title 9, §1810.410.subds.(c)-(d). 

 F. Failure to comply with the obligations stated in this Compliance Paragraph shall 
constitute a breach of the Agreement on the part of CONTRACTOR and grounds for COUNTY 
to terminate the Agreement.  Unless the circumstances require a sooner period of cure, 
CONTRACTOR shall have thirty (30) calendar days from the date of the written notice of default 
to cure any defaults grounded on this Compliance Paragraph prior to ADMINISTRATOR’s right 
to terminate this Agreement on the basis of such default.” 

 

4. Paragraph XII, entitled “Indemnification and Insurance”, of the Master Agreement is 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“XII.  INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE 

A. CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify, defend with counsel approved in writing by COUNTY, 
and hold COUNTY, its elected and appointed officials, officers, employees, agents and those 
special districts and agencies for which COUNTY’s Board of Supervisors acts as the governing 
Board (“COUNTY INDEMNITEES”) harmless from any claims, demands or liability of any kind 
or nature, including but not limited to personal injury or property damage, arising from or related 
to the services, products or other performance provided by CONTRACTOR pursuant to this 
Agreement.  If judgment is entered against CONTRACTOR and COUNTY by a court of 
competent jurisdiction because of the concurrent active negligence of COUNTY or COUNTY 
INDEMNITEES, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY agree that liability will be apportioned as 
determined by the court.  Neither Party shall request a jury apportionment. 

 B. Prior to the provision of services under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to 
purchase all required insurance at CONTRACTOR’s expense, including all endorsements 
required herein, necessary to satisfy COUNTY that the insurance provisions of this Agreement 
have been complied with. CONTRACTOR agrees to keep such insurance coverage, Certificates 
of Insurance, and endorsements on deposit with COUNTY during the entire term of this 
Agreement.  In addition, all subcontractors performing work on behalf of CONTRACTOR 
pursuant to this Agreement shall obtain insurance subject to the same terms and conditions as 
set forth herein for CONTRACTOR. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C0368B75-D6E5-43BA-8FF2-4F791C4E9F85 Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-001366 Page 6 of 13



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR121 Page 7 of 13 

Contract MA-042-19010977 
 

 

 C. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that all subcontractors performing work on behalf of 
CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement shall be covered under CONTRACTOR’s insurance 
as an Additional Insured or maintain insurance subject to the same terms and conditions as set 
forth herein for CONTRACTOR.  CONTRACTOR shall not allow subcontractors to work if 
subcontractors have less than the level of coverage required by COUNTY from CONTRACTOR 
under this Agreement.  It is the obligation of CONTRACTOR to provide notice of the insurance 
requirements to every subcontractor and to receive proof of insurance prior to allowing any 
subcontractor to begin work.  Such proof of insurance must be maintained by CONTRACTOR 
through the entirety of this Agreement for inspection by COUNTY representative(s) at any 
reasonable time.  

 D. All SIRs shall be clearly stated on the COI. Any SIR in an amount in excess of fifty 
thousand dollars ($50,000) shall specifically be approved by the CEO/Office of Risk Management 
upon review of CONTRACTOR’s current audited financial report. If CONTRACTOR’s SIR is 
approved, CONTRACTOR, in addition to, and without limitation of, any other indemnity 
provision(s) in this Agreement, agrees to all of the following: 

  1. In addition to the duty to indemnify and hold the COUNTY harmless against any and 
all liability, claim, demand or suit resulting from CONTRACTOR’s, its agents, employee’s or 
subcontractor’s performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall defend the COUNTY at 
its sole cost and expense with counsel approved by Board of Supervisors against same; and 

  2. CONTRACTOR’s duty to defend, as stated above, shall be absolute and irrespective 
of any duty to indemnify or hold harmless; and 

  3. The provisions of California Civil Code Section 2860 shall apply to any and all 
actions to which the duty to defend stated above applies, and the CONTRACTOR’s SIR provision 
shall be interpreted as though the CONTRACTOR was an insurer and the COUNTY was the 
insured. 

 E. If CONTRACTOR fails to maintain insurance acceptable to the COUNTY for the full term 
of this Agreement, the COUNTY may terminate this Agreement.  

 F. QUALIFIED INSURER 

  1. The policy or policies of insurance must be issued by an insurer with a minimum 
rating of A- (Secure A.M. Best's Rating) and VIII (Financial Size Category as determined by the 
most current edition of the Best's Key Rating Guide/Property-Casualty/United States or 
ambest.com).  It is preferred, but not mandatory, that the insurer be licensed to do business in 
the state of California (California Admitted Carrier). 

  2. If the insurance carrier does not have an A.M. Best Rating of A-/VIII, the CEO/Office 
of Risk Management retains the right to approve or reject a carrier after a review of the company's 
performance and financial ratings. 

 G. The policy or policies of insurance maintained by CONTRACTOR shall provide the 
minimum limits and coverage as set forth below: 

 

 Coverage      Minimum Limits 
 Commercial General Liability    $1,000,000 per occurrence 
        $2,000,000 aggregate 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C0368B75-D6E5-43BA-8FF2-4F791C4E9F85 Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-001366 Page 7 of 13



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR121 Page 8 of 13 

Contract MA-042-19010977 
 

 

 Automobile Liability including coverage   $1,000,000 per occurrence 
 for owned, non-owned, and hired vehicles 
 
 Workers' Compensation    Statutory 
 
 Employers' Liability Insurance   $1,000,000 per occurrence 
 
 Network Security & Privacy Liability  $1,000,000 per claims –made 
 
 Professional Liability Insurance   $1,000,000 per claims -made 
        $1,000,000 aggregate 
 
 Sexual Misconduct Liability    $1,000,000 per occurrence 

  

 H. REQUIRED COVERAGE FORMS 

  1. The Commercial General Liability coverage shall be written on ISO form CG 00 01, 
or a substitute form providing liability coverage at least as broad. 

  2. The Business Automobile Liability coverage shall be written on ISO form CA 00 01,  
CA 00 05, CA 00 12, CA 00 20, or a substitute form providing coverage at least as broad. 

 I. REQUIRED ENDORSEMENTS  

  1. The Commercial General Liability policy shall contain the following endorsements, 
which shall accompany the COI: 

   a. An Additional Insured endorsement using ISO form CG 20 26 04 13 or a form 
at least as broad naming the County of Orange, its elected and appointed officials, officers, 
agents and employees as Additional Insureds, or provide blanket coverage, which will state AS 
REQUIRED BY WRITTEN AGREEMENT. 

   b. A primary non-contributing endorsement using ISO form CG 20 01 04 13, or a 
form at least as broad evidencing that the CONTRACTOR’s insurance is primary and any 
insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County of Orange shall be excess and non-
contributing. 

  2. The Network Security and Privacy Liability policy shall contain the following 
endorsements which shall accompany the COI: 

   a. An Additional Insured endorsement naming the County of Orange, its elected 
and appointed officials, officers, agents and employees as Additional Insureds for its 
vicarious liability. 

   b. A primary and non-contributing endorsement evidencing that the Contractor’s 
insurance is primary and any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County of Orange 
shall be excess and non-contributing. 

 J. All insurance policies required by this Agreement shall waive all rights of subrogation 
against the County of Orange, its elected and appointed officials, officers, agents and employees 
when acting within the scope of their appointment or employment. 

 K. The Workers’ Compensation policy shall contain a waiver of subrogation endorsement 
waiving all rights of subrogation against the County of Orange, its elected and appointed  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C0368B75-D6E5-43BA-8FF2-4F791C4E9F85 Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-001366 Page 8 of 13



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR121 Page 9 of 13 

Contract MA-042-19010977 
 

 

officials, officers, agents and employees, or provide blanket coverage, which will state AS 
REQUIRED BY WRITTEN AGREEMENT.  

 L. All insurance policies required by this Agreement shall waive all rights of subrogation 
against the County of Orange, its elected and appointed officials, officers, agents and employees 
when acting within the scope of their appointment or employment. 

 M. The County of Orange shall be the loss payee on the Employee Dishonesty coverage.  
A Loss Payee endorsement evidencing that the County of Orange is a Loss Payee shall 
accompany the Certificate of Insurance 

 N. CONTRACTOR shall notify COUNTY in writing within thirty (30) days of any policy 
cancellation and within ten (10) days for non-payment of premium and provide a copy of the 
cancellation notice to COUNTY.  Failure to provide written notice of cancellation shall constitute 
a breach of CONTRACTOR’s obligation hereunder and ground for COUNTY to suspend or 
terminate this Agreement. 

 O. If CONTRACTOR’s Professional Liability, Technology Errors & Omissions and/or 
Network Security & Privacy Liability are “Claims -Made” policies, CONTRACTOR shall agree to 
maintain coverage for two (2) years following the completion of the Agreement. 

 P. The Commercial General Liability policy shall contain a “severability of interests” clause 
also known as a “separation of insureds” clause (standard in the ISO CG 0001 policy). 

 Q. Insurance certificates should be forwarded to the agency/department address listed on 
the solicitation. 

 R. If the Contractor fails to provide the insurance certificates and endorsements within 
seven (7) days of notification by CEO/Purchasing or the agency/department purchasing division, 
award may be made to the next qualified vendor. 

 S. COUNTY expressly retains the right to require CONTRACTOR to increase or decrease 
insurance of any of the above insurance types throughout the term of this Agreement.  Any 
increase or decrease in insurance will be as deemed by County of Orange Risk Manager as 
appropriate to adequately protect COUNTY. 

T. COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR in writing of changes in the insurance 
requirements.  If CONTRACTOR does not deposit copies of acceptable Certificate of Insurance 
and endorsements with COUNTY incorporating such changes within thirty (30) calendar days of 
receipt of such notice, this Agreement may be in breach without further notice to CONTRACTOR, 
and COUNTY shall be entitled to all legal remedies. 

 U. The procuring of such required policy or policies of insurance shall not be construed to 
limit CONTRACTOR's liability hereunder nor to fulfill the indemnification provisions and 
requirements of this Agreement, nor act in any way to reduce the policy coverage and limits 
available from the insurer. 

 V. SUBMISSION OF INSURANCE DOCUMENTS 

  1. The COI and endorsements shall be provided to COUNTY as follows: 

   a. Prior to the start date of this Agreement. 

   b. No later than the expiration date for each policy. 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C0368B75-D6E5-43BA-8FF2-4F791C4E9F85 Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-001366 Page 9 of 13



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR121 Page 10 of 13 

Contract MA-042-19010977 
 

 

   c. Within thirty (30) calendar days upon receipt of written notice by COUNTY 
regarding changes to any of the insurance requirements as set forth in the Coverage 
Subparagraph above. 

  2. The COI and endorsements shall be provided to the COUNTY at the address as 
specified in the Referenced Contract Provisions of this Agreement. 

  3. If CONTRACTOR fails to submit the COI and endorsements that meet the insurance 
provisions stipulated in this Agreement by the above specified due dates, ADMINISTRATOR 
shall have sole discretion to impose one or both of the following: 

   a. ADMINISTRATOR may withhold or delay any or all payments due 
CONTRACTOR pursuant to any and all Agreements between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR 
until such time that the required COI and endorsements that meet the insurance provisions 
stipulated in this Agreement are submitted to ADMINISTRATOR. 

   b. CONTRACTOR may be assessed a penalty of one hundred dollars ($100) for 
each late COI or endorsement for each business day, pursuant to any and all Agreements 
between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, until such time that the required COI and endorsements 
that meet the insurance provisions stipulated in this Agreement are submitted to 
ADMINISTRATOR. 

   c. If CONTRACTOR is assessed a late penalty, the amount shall be deducted from 
CONTRACTOR’s monthly invoice. 

4. In no cases shall assurances by CONTRACTOR, its employees, agents, including 
any insurance agent, be construed as adequate evidence of insurance.  COUNTY will only accept 
valid COIs and endorsements, or in the interim, an insurance binder as adequate evidence of 
insurance coverage.” 

 

5. Paragraph XXII, entitled “Records Management and Maintenance”, of the Master 
Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“XXII.  RECORDS MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE 

 A. CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents, employees and subcontractors shall, throughout 
the term of this Agreement, prepare, maintain and manage records appropriate to the services 
provided and in accordance with this Agreement and all applicable requirements. 

  1. CONTRACTOR shall maintain records that are adequate to substantiate the 
services for which claims are submitted for reimbursement under this Agreement and the 
charges thereto.  Such records shall include, but not be limited to, individual patient charts and 
utilization review records. 

  2. CONTRACTOR shall keep and maintain records of each service rendered to each 
MSN Patient, the identity of the MSN Patient to whom the service was rendered, the date the 
service was rendered, and such additional information as ADMINISTRATOR or DHCS may 
require. 

  3. CONTRACTOR shall maintain books, records, documents, accounting procedures 
and practices, and other evidence sufficient to reflect properly all direct and indirect cost of 
whatever nature claimed to have been incurred in the performance of this Agreement and in 
accordance with Medicare principles of reimbursement and GAAP. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C0368B75-D6E5-43BA-8FF2-4F791C4E9F85 Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-001366 Page 10 of 13



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR121 Page 11 of 13 

Contract MA-042-19010977 
 

 

  4. CONTRACTOR shall ensure the maintenance of medical records required by 
§70747 through and including §70751 of the CCR, as they exist now or may hereafter be 
amended, the medical necessity of the service, and the quality of care provided.  Records shall 
be maintained in accordance with §51476 of Title 22 of the CCR, as it exists now or may hereafter 
be amended. 

 B. CONTRACTOR shall implement and maintain administrative, technical and physical 
safeguards to ensure the privacy of PHI and prevent the intentional or unintentional use or 
disclosure of PHI in violation of the HIPAA, federal and state regulations.  CONTRACTOR shall 
mitigate to the extent practicable, the known harmful effect of any use or disclosure of PHI made 
in violation of federal or state regulations and/or COUNTY policies. 

 C. CONTRACTOR’s participant, client, and/or patient records shall be maintained in a 
secure manner.  CONTRACTOR shall maintain participant, client, and/or patient records and 
must establish and implement written record management procedures. 

 D. CONTRACTOR shall retain all financial records for a minimum of ten (10) years from 
the termination of the contract, unless a longer period is required due to legal proceedings such 
as litigations and/or settlement of claims. 

 E. CONTRACTOR shall retain all client and/or patient medical records for ten (10) years 
following discharge of the participant, client and/or patient. 

 F. CONTRACTOR shall make records pertaining to the costs of services, participant fees, 
charges, billings, and revenues available at one (1) location within the limits of the County of 
Orange.  If CONTRACTOR is unable to meet the record location criteria above, 
ADMINISTRATOR may provide written approval to CONTRACTOR to maintain records in a 
single location, identified by CONTRACTOR. 

 G. CONTRACTOR shall notify ADMINISTRATOR of any PRA requests related to, or arising 
out of, this Agreement, within forty-eight (48) hours.  CONTRACTOR shall provide 
ADMINISTRATOR all information that is requested by the PRA request. 

 H. CONTRACTOR shall ensure all HIPAA DRS requirements are met.  HIPAA requires that 
clients, participants and/or patients be provided the right to access or receive a copy of their DRS 
and/or request addendum to their records.  Title 45 CFR §164.501, defines DRS as a group of 
records maintained by or for a covered entity that is: 

  1. The medical records and billing records about individuals maintained by or for a 
covered health care provider; 

  2. The enrollment, payment, claims adjudication, and case or medical management 
record systems maintained by or for a health plan; or 

  3. Used, in whole or in part, by or for the covered entity to make decisions about 
individuals. 

 I. CONTRACTOR may retain client, and/or patient documentation electronically in 
accordance with the terms of this Agreement and common business practices.  If documentation 
is retained electronically, CONTRACTOR shall, in the event of an audit or site visit: 

  1. Have documents readily available within twenty-four (24) hour notice of a scheduled 
audit or site visit. 

  2. Provide auditor or other authorized individuals access to documents via a computer 
terminal. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C0368B75-D6E5-43BA-8FF2-4F791C4E9F85 Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-001366 Page 11 of 13



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR121 Page 12 of 13 

Contract MA-042-19010977 
 

 

  3. Provide auditor or other authorized individuals a hardcopy printout of documents, if 
requested. 

 J. CONTRACTOR shall ensure compliance with requirements pertaining to the privacy and 
security of PII and/or PHI.  CONTRACTOR shall, upon discovery of a Breach of privacy and/or 
security of PII and/or PHI by CONTRACTOR, notify federal and/or state authorities as required 
by law or regulation, and copy ADMINISTRATOR on such notifications. 

K. CONTRACTOR may be required to pay any costs associated with a Breach of privacy 
and/or security of PII and/or PHI, including but not limited to the costs of notification.  
CONTRACTOR shall pay any and all such costs arising out of a Breach of privacy and/or security 
of PII and/or PHI.” 

 

6. Exhibit A, Section V. Services, Paragraph C.11 is added to the Master Agreement as 
follows:  

“V.  SERVICES 

  11. GOOD NEIGHBOR POLICY - CONTRACTOR shall establish a Good Neighbor 
Policy, which shall be reviewed and approved by ADMINISTRATOR.  The policy shall include, 
but not be limited to, staff training to deal with neighbor complaints, staff contact information 
available to neighboring residents and complaint procedures.  CONTRACTOR shall also contact 
city management in each city where Client services are provided to inform them of the nature of 
the services provided under this Agreement.  CONTRACTOR shall work collaboratively with city 
management to resolve any concerns regarding community relations.” 

 

7. Contractor shall continue to reference invoices with MA-042-19010977. 

 

This Amendment No. 2 modifies the Master Agreement and Amendment No. 1 only as expressly 
set forth herein.  Wherever there is a conflict in the terms or conditions between this Amendment 
No. 2, Amendment No. 1 and the Master Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Amendment 
No. 2 prevail.  In all other respects, the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement, including 
Amendment No. 1, not specifically changed by this Amendment No. 2 remain in full force and 
effect.   

 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C0368B75-D6E5-43BA-8FF2-4F791C4E9F85 Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-001366 Page 12 of 13



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
File Folder: M042DR121 Page 13 of 13 

Contract MA-042-19010977 
 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 2.  If Contractor is a 
corporation, Contractor shall provide two signatures as follows:  1) the first signature must be 
either the Chairman of the Board, President, or any Vice President; 2) the second signature must 
be that of the Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer, or any Assistant 
Treasurer.  In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a 
corporate resolution or by-laws demonstrating the legal authority of the signature to bind the 
company. 

Contractor:      

   

Print Name  Title 
 
   

Signature  Date 
 
 
   

Print Name  Title 
 
   

Signature  Date 
 
 

 
County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California 
 
Purchasing Agent/Designee Authorized Signature: 
 
   

Print Name  Title 
 
   

Signature  Date 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
Office of the County Counsel 
Orange County, California 
 
  Deputy County Counsel 

Print Name  Title 
 
   

Signature  Date 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C0368B75-D6E5-43BA-8FF2-4F791C4E9F85

2/21/2020

Brittany McLean

Attachment A

HCA ASR 19-001366 Page 13 of 13


	Approval_as_to_Form_Required__MA-04219010977
	Amendment no. 2
	to
	contract no. MA-042-19010977
	for
	recitals

	for
	Signature Page Follows

	for
	SIGNATURE PAGE





